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Vinte Reports First Quarter 2020 Results   
 

Mexico City, Mexico, April 29, 2020 – Vinte Viviendas Integrales S.A.B. de C.V. (BMV: VINTE), a 

leading home builder in the development and commercialization of sustainable homes in Mexico, 

announced its earnings results for the first quarter 2020. The figures in this report are expressed in 

nominal Mexican pesos, are based on internal and non-audited financial statements, prepared 

in accordance with IFRS and current interpretations, and may include minor differences due to 

rounding.  

 

MESSAGE FROM THE EXECUTIVE PRESIDENT 
 

“Undoubtedly, 2020 is a year in which we expect a significant economic contraction globally, for Mexico 

and for the housing construction industry in the country. 

 

At Vinte we have experienced two periods of very complex external conditions. The first was in 2008 and 

2009 with the global financial crisis, the reduction of Mexico's GDP by 5.4% and the exit of the Sofoles as a 

fundamental part of the financing chain for the housing sector and Mexican families. The second was in 2013 

and 2014 with the change of rules for federally administered subsidies and the default of most developers 

with a high dependence on the subsidies. 

 

Today at Vinte we are better prepared to face the macroeconomic contraction than we were in these other 

two historical situations, mainly due to the experience gained on those occasions. We have divided the 

strategy to confront the current situation into two parts. First, during 2020 the vision is to maintain a solid 

balance sheet and focus on positive cash flow. Second, during 2021/2022 the vision is to turn the crisis into 

an opportunity with higher growth than we would have originally planned and thereby gaining more market 

share. This is very similar to what we did in 2008 and 2013, with the only difference being that today Infonavit 

is more solid than ever and has been identified as one of the most important government entities to boost 

the economy. 

 

At Vinte we have continuously promoted innovation and technology. Today we have managed to capture 

the benefits from these innovations far more than we would have thought. For example, in 2018 we 

implemented the Cisco Webex system at Vinte to enable fluid communication between the different 

geographies and business areas (Cisco 2019 Success Story). In March we hosted186 video conferences for 

internal meetings with up to 42 participants in some meetings with executives and managers, and in April we 

held 277 internal video conferences, including the Board of Directors meeting. 

 

Another key example of innovation and technology is digital sales. Last week we broke our own influx records 

by reaching 54% of the total influx for Vinte, 35% of reserved homes, and 29% of titling that was carried out 

was generated through clients via digital media (compared to 21% a few months ago). Nowadays, the entire 

process can be carried out virtually (including tours of developments and homes). Our Chatbot made its first 

6 sales this month, after 2.5 years of development from the first version of Chabot (with continuous 

improvements in the interface towards digital intelligence). 

 

We are very pleased to have received a letter of interest to invest from one of the world's leading impact 

investment funds, focused on the 17 UN Sustainable Development Goals. At Vinte we have maintained our 

long-term sustainable vision, as it is the essence of our business model. In 2020 we will continue to promote 

innovation and sustainability, as we know that in the long term this will open up new interesting opportunities 

for organic growth.” 

 

 

Sergio Leal Aguirre, 
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Executive President 

MESSAGE FROM THE CEO 
 

“The strategy from April to December 2020 is very clear: focus on generating positive cash flow and 

strengthening the balance sheet. This strategy is not new for Vinte, in 2009 and 2010 we generated positive 

flow, as well as in 2014 and 2015. 

 

On April 1st, Vinte had 2,000 homes which were over 80% complete (essentially they only lack the final finishes). 

In other words, with very little investment we can make this inventory almost 100% liquid. Unlike other sectors, 

our clients have access to liquidity that allows immediate payment (through Infonavit, Fovissste and loans 

from commercial banks). Under normal circumstances, this cash flow would be used for the purchase of 

land, infrastructure, urbanization and new construction projects. Today we are almost completely 

suspending those investments, which could generate a significant positive cash flow at a time when liquidity 

is key in the country. This makes us a defensive company. 

  

Additionally, we have enough land to develop some 40,000 homes over the next 7 years, so not buying land 

in the short term does not affect us.  

  

Our business model continues to be resilient in the face of adverse situations, maintaining flexibility regarding 

our participation in the social, middle-income and residential segments. Traditional mortgage sources have 

also remained solid. Additionally, the Company has operations in 6 states of the country, diversifying 

geographical risk.  

  

As a preventive measure, during the quarter, we made corporate lines of credit available to increase liquidity 

and safeguard operations with 600 million pesos in cash, plus other lines of agile credit available from solid 

financial institutions. It was not necessary to exercise additional lines of credit in April as we titled a very similar 

number of homes to that of April last year (we only titled 1 fewer house from April 1 to 28, 2020 compared to 

the same period in 2019). 

  

We started the second quarter with 1,178 reserved homes (compared to 1,187 on January 1 and a similar 

figure is expected for May 1st). This figure, together with the 2,000 homes nearing completion, has us busy 

titling homes, the vast majority through Infonavit, Fovissste and banks (institutions declared essential in the 

face of the current contingency). 

  

Although April looks to have been a very good month in comparison to the global situation, we have noticed 

a drop in reserved homes that we should not ignore. In addition, we have prioritized the health of our clients, 

colleagues at Vinte and notaries, to ensure they only sign homes following the corresponding sanitary 

recommendations. Therefore, we have postponed a significant number of titling signatures from the 

beginning of March to date. By postponing some signatures during March, we had a drop in revenue 

compared to the business plan; however, we believe that the majority will be regained as soon as normality 

is restored. 

  

We have also noticed a change in the type of client, as now some clients have a greater need for a home 

than before and speed up their purchase, whilst others have preferred to postpone their purchase decision. 

Vinte's business model provides operational flexibility to substitute some of our clients for others in a very agile 

way. 

  

The strict recommendations not to leave home has generated a greater client interest for an integrated 

concept, to live in developments with security, parks with large open spaces, dog parks, club houses with 

places to work, well-organized communities, with nearby shops, among other attributes that Vinte has 

increasingly sought to offer in its developments. 
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Likewise, we have noted that given the current situation, the social problem that exists in Mexico related to 

the housing deficit is further highlighted. We are attentive to serve segments of the population that can now 

buy a home thanks to the Infonavit's new innovative schemes, such as the “Unidos" mortgage, which gives 

clients a home that would otherwise have been impossible for many of them to obtain. 

  

The current position of the Mexican government regarding the housing sector is interesting as it has recently 

increased its target to 177 billion pesos to be made available through mortgages from Infonavit and Fovissste, 

in the period from April to December 2020 (up to 27% above that of same period in 2019). 

  

Faced with the crisis, we are prioritizing the health and safety of our collaborators, clients, suppliers and the 

community in general, which is why we have supported and implemented the preventive sanitary measures 

mandated by the authorities. Similarly, we have implemented operational and financial measures to adapt 

to the current situation and prepare for the near future. We have reduced administration expenses by 

replacing face-to-face meetings with virtual meetings and decreasing administrative staff travel, among 

other initiatives. 

 

We are well prepared to face the current crisis. Our geographic, mortgage and segment diversification gives 

us greater stability, and our solid financial position supports us. We will continue working to satisfy the basic 

need for housing for Mexicans through our sustainable and flexible business model, whilst protecting and 

optimizing the profitability of our shareholders and bondholders. 

 

Given the current uncertain situation, we have decided to withdraw our earnings guidance as our current 

focus is on cash flow and the strength of our balance sheet. We will continue to focus on achieving the 

highest long-term return for our shareholders and bondholders. We are focused on turning the crisis into an 

opportunity, but are prioritizing risk reduction in the short term.” 

 

 

René Jaime Mungarro, 

CEO 
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PROMOTING THE BUSINESS MODEL OF SHARED VALUE / SUSTAINABLE 
VINTE 
 

Vinte plans to continue promoting its Shared Value Business Model. To date this has positively 

impacted more than 43,000 families who have bought a Vinte house in the last 17 years of the 

Company’s operation, as well as the municipalities where we have developed our communities, 

the institutions that support us as a company and those that have supported our clients through 

a mortgage. All this results in reduced sales risks and increases our long-term profitability. 
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In recent months 1,810 EDGE homes (an IFC/World Bank certification) have been certified, out of 

a total of almost 3,900 homes which we aim to certify in the medium term. These 1,810 EDGE 

certified homes give overall annual savings of more than 740 metric tons of CO2 per year, as well 

as savings on energy, water and sustainable materials of 28%, 32% and 67%. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2019/2020 EDGE Certification Project  

Certified units (to date) 1,810 

Efficiency – Energy 28% 

Efficiency – Water 32%  

Efficiency – Materials 67%  

Yearly emissions savings of CO2 (metric tons) per unit  0.81  

Yearly emissions savings of CO2 (metric tons) total  742.40 

Approved units (certification pending) 1,587 
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(units) 1Q 2020  Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 

Initial Client Inventory  1,187   
   

Gross Sales 1,165   336  409  420  

Cancelations 336   79  124  133  

Net Sales 829   257  285  287  

Signatures 838   189  231  418  

Final Client Inventory  1,178     
 

Sales and historical attendance during Easter week 

Period: 10 - 16 April 26 Mar - 01 April 15 - 21 April 06 - 12 April 

  2017 2018 2019 2020 

Gross Sales 100  165  76  94  

Attendance 578  570  566  406  
 

Recent attendance 

Period:   

  1 year ago 20-26 April 2020 

Digital media attendance  54%  

Reserved houses  35% 

Signatures via digital media 21%  29%  
 

54% of attendance this past week (from April 20 to 26) was via digital media. This included our 

website, social networks, search engines and chatbot (robot in chats). We launched the first 

version of the Chatbot in 2017 in order to provide 24x7 client service. In April of this year we 

launched version 2.0 (or 2020) and it uses an artificial intelligence component to save and 

understand users, in order to improve the quality of its responses in the future. It now includes the 

WhatsApp channel, and the entire process can be carried out virtually. 35% of the total homes 

reserved were done so through these digital means (during previous weeks). In April the first six 

Chatbot sales were completed. 29% of client signatures arrived by digital means (up from 21% 

several months ago). 
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Thanks to our business model, in months like March and April we have continued to sell and sign 

homes in all of our geographies. 

 

LOWEST HOUSING PRODUCTION IN THE LAST 10 YEARS 

Housing production levels continue at minimum levels over the last 10 years, which for Vinte 

translates into an opportunity to replicate its sustainable business model. Additionally, we have 

seen a significant increase in house prices (around 8% annually as of December 2019), which 

represents a large demand gap in the market. Due to the current situation caused by the COVID-

19 outbreak, we are likely to see a decrease in demand due to the increase in unemployment 

levels, causing uncertainty and skepticism in the residential and residential plus segments of our 

market. However, we expect a deeper negative impact on the production levels of housing, due 

to a limited amount of financing and refinancing options for developers.  
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The production of homes in Mexico has decreased significantly from 693,000 in 2007 to 189,000 

homes in 2019, a drop of 28% compared to the 263,000 registered in 2018.  

 

 

The decrease in the supply of housing in Mexico since 2007 is compared to the formal workforce 

levels of 20.5 million people vs. 14.5 million at the end of 2008. Considering the possible increase 

of unemployment because of COVID-19, it is very likely that a significantly higher level shall be 

maintained when compared to 2008 or 2013, which supports stable demand, and possibly higher 

than in those other two crises that have affected the sector.  
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“TO STAY AT HOME, YOU HAVE TO HAVE ONE.” 

“A HOME TODAY IS SHELTER, A SCHOOL AND AN OFFICE.” 

“INFONAVIT AND FOVISSSTE HAVE INCREASED THEIR TARGET 

TO 177 BILLLION PESOS TO BE MADE AVAILABLE THROUGH 

MORTGAGES FROM APRIL TO DECEMBER 2020.” 
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OPERATING RESULTS  

TOTAL CONSOLIDATED REVENUES  

 

597 616
647

776

689

 IT 2016  IT 2017  IT 2018  IT 2019  IT 2020

Total ingresos del trimestre (mdp) Crecimiento promedio

 1Q18 1Q19 1Q20 

∆% vs 

1Q2018 

∆% vs 

1Q2019 
Revenue from house sales 568 711 651 14.7% (8.4%) 
Revenue from sale of plots and 

commercial properties 10 9 1 (86.6%) (84.7%) 
Revenue from household equipment 

and technology 
34 34 36 7.0% 7.6% 

Revenue from construction services 

(Mayakoba) 
35 23 0 (99.6%) (99.4%) 

Total Revenue 647 776 689 6.5% (11.3%) 
Income Statement 

(Thousand Ps., except for 

number of shares) 1Q20 1Q19 % 

LTM 

1Q20 

LTM 

1Q19 ∆% 
Homes (Units) 817 924 (11.6%) 4,240 4,685 (9.5%) 

Average Sale Price (Thousands) 841.2 805.3 4.5% 835.9 709.6 17.8% 

Revenue 688.8 776.1 (11.3%) 3,657.3 3,531.1 3.6% 

Cost of Sales (Non-Interest 

Bearing) 
464.9 522.4 

(11.0%) 
2,442.9 2,323.5 5.1% 

Gross Profit 223.8 253.7 (11.8%) 1,214.3 1,207.6 0.6% 

Gross Margin 32.5% 32.7% (0.2 p.p.) 33.2% 34.2% (1.0) p.p. 

SG&A and Other Expenses 97.0 82.8 17.1% 383.9 419.9 (8.6%) 

EBITDA 126.9 170.9 (25.8%) 830.4 787.7 5.4% 

EBITDA Margin 18.4% 22.0% (3.7 p.p.) 22.7% 22.3% 0.4 p.p. 

Depreciation and Amortization 11.4 9.0 27.1% 45.6 28.4 60.7% 

CFR 24.1 27.7 (12.8%) 112.3 126.2 (11.0%) 

Interest in Joint Ventures 0.0 424 (100%) 9.9 3.9 NA 

Earnings Before Tax 91.4 134.7 (32.2%) 682.3 637.1 7.1% 

Margin of Earnings Before Tax 13.3% 17.4% (4.1 p.p.) 18.7% 18.0% 0.7 p.p. 

Income Tax 17.6 26.3 (33.3%) 184.2 109.4 68.3% 

Net Income 73.8 108.4 (31.9%) 498.2 527.7 (5.6%) 

Net Margin 10.7% 14.0% (3.3 p.p.) 13.6% 14.9% (1.3) p.p. 

Net Income (Common Equity) 70.2 108.4 (35.2%) 485.4 527.7 (8.0%) 

Net Income (Equity Attributable 

to NCI) *NCI: Non-Controlling Interest 

3.60 0.0 
NA 

12.8 0.0 NA 

Number of Outstanding Shares 

(in million) 

202.0 189.2 
6.8% 

202.0 189.2 6.8% 

Net Income per Share 0.37 0.57 (36.2%) 2.47 2.79 (11.4%) 

Total revenue for quarter (million pesos) Average increase 

1Q 2016 1Q 2017 1Q 2018 1Q 2019 1Q 2020 
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95%

5%

1Q20

Vivienda

Venta de equipamiento para la vivienda,

lotes comerciales, residenciales y otros

Consolidated Total Revenues decreased by 11.3%, falling from Ps. 776 million in 1Q19 to Ps. 689 

million in 1Q20. However, compared to 1Q18 Consolidated Total Revenues increased by 6.5%. 

This was due to a significant increase in income of 20.0% in 1Q19, which was in line with the start 

of the new federal administration in December 2018. 

 

In the first quarter of 2020, revenue from the titled homes fell by 8.4%, compared to 1Q19, however, 

it increased by 14.7% compared to the same period in 2018. remaining the Company’s main 

source of income (94.5% of total revenues); this figure is higher than the 91.6% for 1Q19. The 

remaining 5.5% came from the sale of household appliances, as well as the sale of lots and of 

commercial and residential premises and construction services which totaled Ps. 37.6 million, 

representing a decrease compared to Ps. 65.6 million in 1Q19.  

The decrease in other income was mainly due to no longer considering certain income from 

construction services provided by Vinte to Jardines de Mayakoba (at the point of consolidation) 

and the decrease in income over the quarter caused by the sale of lots and commercial premises 

compared to 1Q19.   

AVERAGE CONSOLIDATED PRICE  

 
*Last 12 months 

 

The LTM consolidated average price up to March 2020 (including revenue from the direct 

provision of household appliances) registered an annual growth of 17.8%, reaching Ps. 835,900, 

compared to Ps. 709,600 as of December 2018.  
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0.0%

100.0%

NON-DEPENDENCE ON SUBSIDIES  
% OF SUBSIDIES IN OUR INCOME BY TITLED HOMES  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0.3% of the total revenue for 1Q20 was the result of revenue from 5 titled homes with subsidies; in 

1Q19, this figure was 0.0%, without titling homes with subsidies. Clearly, the Company has no 

dependency on subsidies for the titling of homes.  

 

 

REVENUE PER HOUSE 
By Segment:  

 
Vinte has dealt with the different housing segments in a flexible manner, even in the face of 

changes in politics and in the mortgage sector. The average 1Q20 price reached Ps. 841,200, 

proving our strong operating flexibility which allows us to quickly position ourselves in the segments 

with the highest demand in our target market.  
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1Q20 1Q19 
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Income Distribution by Segment (last 17 quarters) 

(Average Price and %, Ps. ‘000s, Quarterly, 1Q’2020) 

Average Price 
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2016  2016  2016 2016  2017 2017  2017 2017  2018  2018  2018  2018  2019  2019  2019  2019  2020   
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2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
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By Geography:  

The distribution of titled homes demonstrates effective geographical diversification. 
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By Type of Financing:  

Distribution of Income by Type of Financing (quarterly) 
(Million Ps.)  
 

 
 

In 1Q20, the income from homes sold through traditional Infonavit and Fovissste loans represented 

54% of the total, due to the continued efforts from these institutes with their affiliates. The Company 

plans to maintain high levels of flexibility within the financing options it offers for its clients, adapting 

the segments of its housing production to mortgages with higher dynamism. 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
INCOME STATEMENT 
   

Gross Profit 

In 1Q20, gross profit amounted to Ps. 223.8 million, a contraction of 11.8% compared to Ps. 253.7 

million in 1Q19. Gross Margin was 32.5% in 1Q20, compared to 32.7% in 1Q19. This was mainly due 

to the decrease in income from titled homes in Playa del Carmen (which did incur costs, but did 

not generate income for new developments of housing priced under Ps. 700,000) as well as the 

consolidation of Jardines de Mayakoba, which had a lower gross margin than Vinte (in this phase 

of development). Additionally, the Cost of Sales does not consider the Ps. 19.0 million and Ps. 16.6 

million corresponding to interest capitalized in Real Estate Inventories in 1Q20 and 1Q19, 

respectively.  

 

SG&A and Other Expenses 

During 1Q20, Administration and Sales Expenses (SG&A) and Other Expenses totaled Ps. 97.0 

million, compared to Ps. 82.8 million for the same period in 2019, increasing by 17.1%. This increase 

is due to the consolidation of Jardines de Mayakoba, to lower performance than expected in 

Playa del Carmen, and to the beginning of operations in Monterrey, which has not yet begun to 

generate income (we began with the titling of 2 homes in Monterrey in this 4Q19, and have 

followed with 5 additional homes this quarter).  
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EBITDA 

 

 

 

 

 

In 1Q20, EBITDA was Ps. 126.9 million, decreasing 25.8% YoY. Additionally, the LTM EBITDA as of 

1Q20 totaled Ps. 830.4 million, an annual increase of 5.4%.  

Comprehensive Financing Result (CFR)  

CONCEPT (Million Ps.) 1Q20 1Q19 ∆% 
LTM 

1Q20 

LTM 

1Q19 
∆% 

Interest on Cost of Sales 19.0 16.6 14.6% 88.4 74.9 18.1% 

Interest Income (6.8) (7.0) (3.3%) (34.2) (34.3) (0.2%) 

Financial Expenses 11.9 19.0 (34.4%) 58.1 85.6 (32.1%) 

Total CFR 24.1 27.7 (12.8%) 112.3 126.2 (11.0%) 

        
CFR to Income 3.5% 3.6% (0.1) p.p. 3.1% 3.6% (0.5p.p.) 

 

During 1Q20, the Comprehensive Financial Cost (CFR) totaled Ps. 24.1 million, a decrease of 12.8% 

compared to the same period in 2019. The ratio of the CFR to revenues decreased 0.10 p.p., from 

3.6% in 2019 to 3.5% in 2020.  

 

Income Taxes 

In 1Q20, income taxes fell to Ps. 17.6 million, 33.3% less than the Ps. 26.3 million for the same period 

in the previous year. The effective tax rate of the company was 19.2% in 2019, decreasing 0.3 p.p. 

from the tax rate of 17.6% in 1Q19, due to the increased investments of both 2019 and the 

beginning of this year.  

 

Net Profit  
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During 1Q20, Net Profit Reached Ps. 73.8 million vs. 108.3 million in 1Q19, decreasing 31.9% YoY. 

The net margin for the quarter decreased by 3.3 p.p., standing at 10.7%.  

LTM Net Profit for 1Q20 fell by 5.6% YoY, amounting to Ps. 498.2 million. The net margin for LTM 1Q20 

was 13.6%, 1.3 p.p. below that for the previous 12 months.  

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
 

Cash and Equivalents 

At the end of 1Q20, the balance of cash and equivalents was Ps. 600.4 million, a significant 

increase of 63.5% compared to Ps.367.2 million in 1Q19. As of March 31st 2020, the cash balance 

was equivalent to 12.2 weeks of cost of sales and financial expenses. The increase was largely due 

to making lines of corporate credit available, as a preventative measure against the crisis caused 

by the COVID-19 outbreak.   

 

Real Estate Inventories  

The Real Estate Inventories increased from Ps. 5,581.3 million as of 1Q19 to Ps. 7,220.3 million at the 

end of 1Q20, an increase of 29.4%, in line with Vinte’s Annual Plan, including the consolidation of 

Jardines de Mayakoba with inventories totaling Ps. 621.1 million and an effect of consolidation at 

fair value of Ps. 88.0 million.  

Vinte’s real estate inventory is recorded at acquisition cost, so its valuation to the market tends to 

be higher, given the inflation and the capital gain generated by Vinte’s developments, as well as 

the natural appreciation of real estate in the geographies where we own land (which are 

generally zones of growth).  

 

Debt 

Concept (MP) 1Q20 4Q19 1Q19 
Gross Debt 2,973 2,345 2,073 
Net Debt 2,373 2,093 1,705 

 

Vinte's gross debt considers Ps. 314 million of the Jardines de Mayakoba bridge loans, a debt that 

consolidates the participation of 75% of the rights of the Trust, for accounting purposes. Of the Ps. 

314 million, Ps. 58 million corresponds to consolidated short-term maturities and is due to the fact 

that the Stage 4 bridging loan is under renewal. Prior to maturity we expect to sign the long-term 

loan. 

100% of Vinte’s debt is denominated in local currency, and at the end of 1Q20, 62% of the net 

debt was denominated at a weighted fixed rate of 9.8% in pesos.  

The average debt maturity was 3.9 years at the end of 1Q20, aligned with the terms of the 

Company’s territorial reserves.  

 

 



 

17 www.vinte.com 

http://www.vinte.com/ 

1Q20 Earnings Release 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In 1Q20, leverage measured by Net Debt / EBITDA was 2.86x, increasing compared to its level in 

1Q19 due to the consolidation of Jardines de Mayakoba, as well as not recognizing full-year 

income and EBITDA. Similarly, Net Debt / Equity increased to 0.65x over this quarter. 
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Debt $3,022 MP* 
($ MP as of March 31st, 2020) 

Access to Committed Financing 
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19-2X 
17-2 18X 19X 

Debt Maturities 

• 50% of debt is sustainable (green and social) 
• 63% of net debt is denominated at a fixed rate  
• 100% of debt is in Mexican pesos 

• Balance of debt as of March 31st = $3,022.3 MP and $3,162.8 MP including factoring.  
• Balance of debt on balance sheet discounting placement expenses under IFRS = $2,973.3 MP. 

• Average debt term is 3.9 years 
• Lines of credit not disposed for $541 MP 
• Available lines of credit / Total lines of credit = 85% 

Internal IV’19: 2.64x 

LTM     LTM    LTM     2018    LTM     LTM     LTM    2019    LTM 
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Operating Cash Flow  

A negative operating cash flow of Ps. 247 million was reported during 1Q20. This was as a result of the impetus 

given to work to have housing almost finished prior to the partial suspension of activities in the country due 

to the COVID-19 pandemic. Adjusted cash flow, excluding the acquisition of land reserves (CAPEX) during 

1Q20, was Ps. -214 million. As of March 2020, the Company's strategy has been based on halting the purchase 

of long-term land and investments in infrastructure and urbanizations for new projects. The Company is 

currently focusing its cash flow on continuing the construction of housing that is more than 80% complete, 

since it is the type of investment that can be monetized faster with the titling of housing, which are settled 

100% by mortgage companies (Infonavit, Fovissste, commercial banks and others). 

 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

RECENT EVENTS 
 

 The Company reposted 4Q19 results, considering that at the time of the first publication, Vinte did 

not have the figures that had been audited by Deloitte, as well as the signed report. Given the 

postponement of the Annual General Meeting to May 26th, 2020, the Company’s management 

prioritized transparency by distributing these figures.  

 

 On April 28th, 2020, Vinte announced the postponement of its Annual Shareholder Meeting to 

Monday, May 26th, 2020. Vinte’s Board of Directors will be promoting, among other things, the 

capitalization for Ps. 400 million, derived from the letter of interest received by the Company, as well 

as the non-decree of dividends given the country’s current economic situation.  

 

 On April 24th, 2020, Vinte reported that it had received a non-binding letter of interest for the 

subscription of Vinte shares by a fund managed and promoted by the government of a European 

country whose investment objectives focus on sustainable impact through companies that help 

meet the UN Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs). The letter of interest mentions that the possible 

investment is subject to analysis and approval by the fund's committees. The package of shares to 

be acquired would be for an amount equivalent to up to $20 million US dollars, at a maximum price 

of $27.70 pesos per share. This would be subject to the prior approval of Vinte’s General Assembly of 

Shareholders, as well as to preferential rights to subscribe applicable to Vinte’s shareholders. The 

purpose of the investment would be to promote Vinte's sustainable growth, so the letter of interest is 

conditional on a primary placement of shares by the Company. The above will be subject to the 

analysis and recommendations made by Vinte’s Audit and Corporate Practices Committees and 

the Board of Directors. 

 

 2020 Guidance: Guidance has been withdrawn for 2020. We were expecting an increase in revenue 

of approximately 10-15%. The Company's focus in 2020 will be to generate cash flow and maintain 

a strong balance sheet. 

 

ANALYST COVERAGE 
 

Institution Analyst Email  T. P.  Recommendation 

Actinver Ramón Ortiz Reyes rortiz@actinver.com.mx Ps. 32.70 Buy 

Miranda 

GR 
Martín Lara  martin.lara@miranda-gr.com Ps. 36.00 Buy 

SIGNUM 

Research 
Daniel Espejel  daniel.espejel@signumresearch.com Ps. 33.00 Under Review 

 

mailto:rortiz@actinver.com.mx
mailto:daniel.espejel@signumresearch.com
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ABOUT VINTE 
Vinte is a sustainable, vertically integrated Mexican home builder with a clear focus on profitability. For more 

than 17 years it has been dedicated to developing sustainable residential complexes for low- and middle-

income families, focused on improving their quality of life, a commitment for which it has received multiple 

national and international awards. Vinte has developed over 43,000 homes across six Mexican states, 

primarily in the center of the country, achieving a high level of loyalty amongst its clients and extensive brand 

recognition in the markets in which it operates. Vinte’s highly qualified management team has over 28 years 

of experience in the Mexican housing sector. 

 

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 
“This document contains certain statements related to the comprehensive overview of Vinte Viviendas 

Integrales (VINTE) regarding its activities to the present day. The information included in this document is a 

summary of information regarding VINTE which is not intended to cover all related information about VINTE. 

The information contained in this document has not been included to provide specific advice to investors. 

The statements contained herein reflect the current views of VINTE with respect to future events and are 

subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Many factors could cause future results, performance 

or achievements of VINTE be different from those expressed or implied by such forward looking statements, 

including, among others, economic or political changes and global business conditions, changes in 

exchange rates, the overall level of the industry, changes in housing demand, prices of raw materials, etc. If 

one or more of these risks occur, or should the underlying assumptions prove to be incorrect, actual results 

may vary materially from those described herein as anticipated, believed, estimated or expected. VINTE 

does not intend nor assume any obligation to update the statements presented in this document.” 

 

1Q20 CONFERENCE CALL

 

Inmobiliaria Vinte (Vinte) - BMV: VINTE 
Cordially invites you to join its 

First Quarter 2020 earnings conference call. 
Vinte’s 1Q20 results were released on Wednesday, April 29th, 2020 after the 

Mexican market close (3:00pm CT).  
Presented by: 
Sergio Leal (Executive President) 

René Jaime Mungarro (Chief Executive Officer) 
Domingo Valdés (Chief Financial Officer) 
Gonzalo Pizzuto (Investor Relations Officer) 
Conference Call Details: 

 

Date: Thursday, April 30th, 2020 

Time: 1:30pm CT / 2:30pm ET 

 

Dial-in details:  

Toll Free: +1-866-652-5200 

USA/International: +1-412-317-6060 

Mexico: +1-855-817-7630   
 

Replay: 

Available 60 minutes after the 

conference at: www.vinte.com 

 

Contact: gonzalo.pizzuto@vinte.com 

+ 52 (55) 5010-7360 

 

http://www.vinte.com/
mailto:gonzalo.pizzuto@vinte.com
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

VINTE VIVIENDAS INTEGRALES, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF MARCH 31ST, 2020 and 2019 

ASSETS (Thousand Ps.) MAR 31, 2020 MAR  31, 2019 ∆% 

CURRENT ASSETS:       
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 600,436 367,228 63.5% 

Accounts and notes receivable from clients (Net) 244,923 

 
244,560 0.1% 

Other accounts receivable (Net) - 49,068 -100.0% 

Inventory   3,140,828 2,634,460 19.2% 

Prepaid expenses and other assets 182,830 99,093 84.5% 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 4,169,017 3,394,409 22.8% 
     
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:    
Inventory  4,079,500 2,946,832 38.4% 

Intangible assets and deferred changes (Net) 78,201 66,391 17.8% 

Property, plant and equipment 105,400 103,618 1.7% 

Investments in Trust and Joint Ventures.  - 54,796 -100.0% 

Other non-current assets 7,350 32,356 -77.3% 

Long-term receivables (Net) 394 3,660 -89.2% 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 4,270,845 3,207,653 33.1% 
     
TOTAL ASSETS 8,439,862 6,602,062 27.8% 

 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY MAR 31, 2020 MAR  31, 2019 ∆% 

CURRENT LIABILITIES:       
Accounts payable to suppliers and others 511,668 444,832 15.0% 

Accounts payable to land suppliers 140,216 132,268 6.0% 

Dividends payable - - - 

Interest bearing debt 148,432 90,000 64.9% 

Acumulated expenses and taxes 92,919 139,565 -33.4% 

Profit sharing payables 140,539 91,362 53.8% 

Other current liabilities without cost 126,790 96,218 31.8% 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,160,564 994,245 16.7% 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:    
Long-term debt 862,734 710,356 21.5% 

Long-term local notes 1,962,148 1,272,184 54.2% 

Deferred credits - - NA 

Deferred income tax 729,588 592,438 23.2% 

Other liabilities 800,916 683,818 17.1% 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,625,797 2,666,358 36.0% 
     
TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,786,361 3,660,603 30.8% 

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
Capital stock  1,212,281 862,281 40.6% 

Reserve for share repurchase 145,060 40,929 254.4% 

Retained earnings from previous years 2,211,399 2,038,249 8.5% 

Fiscal year performance  - - - 
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 3,653,501 2,941,460 24.2% 

Common Equity 3,568,740 2,941,460 21.3% 
Equity Attributable to NCI 

*NCI: Non-Controlling Interest 
84,761 - NA 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 8,439,862 6,602,062 27.8% 
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VINTE VIVIENDAS INTEGRALES, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT AS OF MARCH 31ST, 2020 AND 2019 

(Thousand Ps.) 1Q20 1Q19 % 

Titled Homes (units) 817 924 -11.6% 
Average sale price (thousands) 841.2 805.3 4.5% 

REVENUE 688,763 776,107 (11.3%) 

Cost of sales (non-interest 

bearing) 
464,915 522,366 (11.0%) 

Gross profit 223,848 253,740 (11.8%) 

Gross Margin 32.5% 32.7% (0.2) p.p. 

SG&A and other expenses 96,978 82,832 17.1% 

EBITDA 126,870 170,908 (25.8%) 

EBITDA margin 18.4% 22.0% (3.6) p.p. 

Depreciation and amortization 11,395 8,968 27.1% 

CFR 24,110 27,662 (12.8%) 

Interest in Joint Ventures 0 424 (100.0%) 

EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES 91,365 134,701 (32.2%) 

Margin of earnings before tax 13.3% 17.4% (4.1) p.p. 

Income tax 17,571 26,347 (33.3%) 

NET INCOME 73,794 108,354 (31.9%) 

Net Margin 10.7% 14.0% (3.3 p.p.) 

Common Equity 70.2 108.4 (35.2%) 

Equity Attributable to NCI 
*NCI: Non-Controlling Interest 3.60 - NA 
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VINTE VIVIENDAS INTEGRALES, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT AS OF MARCH 2020 AND 2019 

Thousand Ps. 1Q20 1Q19 ∆% 
Profit (loss) before income tax 91,365 134,701 -32.2% 

Adjusted for:    

Depreciation and amortization of intangible assets 11,395 8,968 27.1% 

Amortization of debt issuance costs 3,385 3,533 -4.2% 

Asset retirement 219 61 257.6% 

Interests in Joint Ventures - (424) -100.0% 

Interest expense 13,134 5,508 138.5% 

Interest received (1,255) (4,331) -71.0% 

Total 118,243 148,016 -20.1% 
     

CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL     
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable 149,386 76,810 94.5% 
Decrease (increase) in inventory (295,791) (171,662) 72.3% 
Decrease (increase) in other accounts receivable 

and other current assets  (89,724) 394 - 
Increase (decrease) in suppliers (30,729) (82,771) -62.9% 
Increase (decrease) in other liabilities (7,957) (5,346) 48.9% 

Income tax paid or benefitted (28,261) (22,403) 26.2% 
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities (303,076) (204,977) 47.9% 
     

Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities (184,834) (56,961) 224.5% 
     

CASH FLOWS DEOM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES    
Investment in property, plant and equipment (1,768) (3,326) -46.8% 
Investments in Trusts and Joint Ventures - - - 
Advanced payments - - - 
Payments for other assets - - - 
NET CASH FLOWS DEOM (USED IN) INVESTMENT ACT  (1,768) (3,326) -46.8% 

Increase in bank financing 1,752,121 648,016 170.4% 

Increase in market debt - - - 

Share repurchase (2,429) (15,474) -84.3% 

Decrease in bank financing (1,127,599) (595,016) 89.5% 
Obligations for sale of future collection rights 

contracts (74,180) 66,983 -210.7% 
Increase in capital  - - - 
Expenses for placement of debt instruments (31) (1,215) -97.5% 
Dividends paid - - - 

Interests paid (13,134) (5,508) 138.5% 

NET CASH FLOWS (USED) GENERATED IN FINANCING 534,747 97,786 446.9% 
ACTIVITIES 
     
INCREASE (DECREAS) 

NET EFFECTICE AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  348,145 37,500 828.4% 
     
CASH AND CASH EQIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF 

THE PERIOD 252,290 329,728 -23.5% 
     
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE 

PERIOD  600,435 367,228 63.5% 

 


